

Information related to Regulation G

Liberty Global plc (Liberty Global):

Segment OCF and adjusted free cash flow are non-GAAP measures as contemplated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission's Regulation G. A reconciliation of historical Segment OCF and adjusted free cash flow to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure is presented below:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
SEGMENT OCF:				
Consolidated Liberty Global				
Operating income	\$ 824.2	\$ 621.3	\$ 2,801.3	\$ 2,349.2
Share-based compensation expense	90.5	65.2	296.9	318.2
Depreciation and amortization	1,395.7	1,438.2	5,801.1	5,825.8
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net	101.6	68.4	348.5	174.1
Total Segment OCF (a)	<u>\$ 2,412.0</u>	<u>\$ 2,193.1</u>	<u>\$ 9,247.8</u>	<u>\$ 8,667.3</u>
Liberty Global Group				
Operating income	\$ 683.0	\$ 558.0	\$ 2,482.2	\$ 2,101.1
Share-based compensation expense	85.8	65.0	281.5	315.8
Inter-group fees and allocations	(2.1)	(2.2)	(8.5)	(4.3)
Depreciation and amortization	1,187.5	1,382.6	5,213.8	5,609.4
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net	81.3	62.3	194.7	154.3
Total Segment OCF (a)	<u>\$ 2,035.5</u>	<u>\$ 2,065.7</u>	<u>\$ 8,163.7</u>	<u>\$ 8,176.3</u>
LiLAC Group				
Operating income	\$ 141.2	\$ 63.3	\$ 319.1	\$ 248.1
Share-based compensation expense	4.7	0.2	15.4	2.4
Inter-group fees and allocations	2.1	2.2	8.5	4.3
Depreciation and amortization	208.2	55.6	587.3	216.4
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net	20.3	6.1	153.8	19.8
Total Segment OCF (a)	<u>\$ 376.5</u>	<u>\$ 127.4</u>	<u>\$ 1,084.1</u>	<u>\$ 491.0</u>
ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW:				
Consolidated Liberty Global				
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 1,894.0	\$ 1,546.5	\$ 5,935.5	\$ 5,705.8
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation	0.4	(0.3)	4.4	26.7
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs	25.8	14.7	115.3	264.2
Expenses financed by an intermediary	208.0	161.4	815.0	294.2
Capital expenditures	(699.3)	(648.0)	(2,644.3)	(2,499.5)
Principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries	(278.5)	(215.7)	(2,074.7)	(1,125.4)
Principal payments on certain capital leases	(25.0)	(32.0)	(110.7)	(146.8)
Adjusted free cash flow (b)	<u>\$ 1,125.4</u>	<u>\$ 826.6</u>	<u>\$ 2,040.5</u>	<u>\$ 2,519.2</u>
Liberty Global Group				
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 1,653.3	\$ 1,441.6	\$ 5,467.3	\$ 5,399.3
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation	0.4	(0.3)	4.4	23.0
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs	2.5	14.4	29.3	259.3
Expenses financed by an intermediary	206.1	161.4	812.0	294.2
Capital expenditures	(551.4)	(590.6)	(2,153.9)	(2,272.3)
Principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries	(278.5)	(215.7)	(2,074.7)	(1,125.4)
Principal payments on certain capital leases	(23.3)	(31.8)	(105.5)	(146.0)
Adjusted free cash flow (b)	<u>\$ 1,009.1</u>	<u>\$ 779.0</u>	<u>\$ 1,978.9</u>	<u>\$ 2,432.1</u>

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	in millions			
LiLAC Group				
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 240.7	\$ 104.9	\$ 468.2	\$ 306.5
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation	—	—	—	3.7
Cash payments for direct acquisition and disposition costs ...	23.3	0.3	86.0	4.9
Expenses financed by an intermediary	1.9	—	3.0	—
Capital expenditures	(147.9)	(57.4)	(490.4)	(227.2)
Principal payments on certain capital leases	(1.7)	(0.2)	(5.2)	(0.8)
Adjusted free cash flow (b)	<u>\$ 116.3</u>	<u>\$ 47.6</u>	<u>\$ 61.6</u>	<u>\$ 87.1</u>

-
- (a) Liberty Global defines Segment OCF as operating income before depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, provisions and provision releases related to significant litigation and impairment, restructuring and other operating items.
- (b) Liberty Global defines adjusted free cash flow as net cash provided by our operating activities, plus (i) excess tax benefits related to the exercise of share-based incentive awards, (ii) cash payments for third-party costs directly associated with successful and unsuccessful acquisitions and dispositions and (iii) expenses financed by an intermediary, less (a) capital expenditures, as reported in our consolidated statements of cash flows, (b) principal payments on amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries and (c) principal payments on capital leases (exclusive of the portions of the network lease in Belgium and the duct leases in Germany that we assumed in connection with certain acquisitions), with each item excluding any cash provided or used by our discontinued operations.